UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2214318272 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 05/23/2022 01:53 PM Pg: 10of 7

After Recoraing Return To: Prepared By:

RUTHRUKL.I.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Uspartment 12760 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centrel Dmive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above Lais Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0039224225
Investor Loan No.: 1703138327

LOAN MODIFICATION A(:REEMENT

{Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 22na Zay of Apeil, 2022, between
DANIELA DANCIANU. whose address is 3247 N NORMANDY AVE. _HICAGO. lllinois 60634
{*Borrower/Grantor™) and New Residential Mortgage, LLC, by LoanCare, LLC, as Azent under Limited POA,
whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach. Virginia 23452 (Lender/Grantee™), amerds and supplements
(1) the Mongage, Deed of Trust. or Seciwity Deed (the "Security Instrument™). dated February 16th, 2207, recorded
March 14th. 2007, and recorded.in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 0707305275, of the Of*icial Records
of COOK County, Iilinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as. and secured by, the Security lictrument,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therzizos the
“Propetty,” located at 3247 N NORMANDY AVE, CHICAGQ, Illinois 60634,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page1ofé
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rév. 04/14))



2214318272 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0039224225

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary containied in the Note ot Secutity Instrurhent);.

I. As of May 1st, 2022, the amount payable under-the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $389.038.66 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and ather amounts capitalized.

Z. $87,198.66 of the New Principal Balance shail be deferred (the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will nof pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balarice less the
Deferted Princ.va! Palance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$301,840.00. Inte.est will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from
April 1st, 2022, Botr(swer nromises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,102.40,
beginning on the 1st day‘of *.tay, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until
the Interest Bearmg Prmcnpa’ Rzlance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
3.125% will remain in effect until.the [nterest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Dat='wiil be April 1st, 2062.

3 Borrower agreesto pav-iu-full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrumerit hy-the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property., (ii) the date. Borrower pays the entire ‘nterest Bearing Principal Balance, or (lii) the new Maturity Date.

4. 1f Borrower-makes a partial piepi.yment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before appk;/ini such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
5. If all or any part of the Property o1 anv-iuisfest in the Property is sold ot transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interes! in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consént, Lender may require immediate payment in/ul of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall Jive Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the weuce is delivered or miiled within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. 1f Borrower (20is io pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by-the Securitv/4istrument without further notice or demarid
on Borrower.

6. Boirower also will comply with all other covenants, agreeix=ntz. and requirements of the Security
Instrument. including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants.and agreemen’s  make ail payments of taxes.
insurance premiums, agsessments, escrow items, impounds. and all other payments that Forrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are fo ever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(@  allterms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrumient (if any) providing ior, implementing.
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the: rate.of interest payable under the Note: and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider. or other instrurent or document Zuag is

affixed to. wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of. the Note or Security Instrument and that coriains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page20f6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 04/14))



2214318272 Page: 3of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0039224225

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
telating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the- making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations. and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations ot
liabilities under th¢ Note and Secufity Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to «which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable or; wre Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understoad or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole:
or in part of ths Ntz and Security Instrument,
(d) All'costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, a\d attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulater atherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower zgrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms ar< conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepied by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, Jaministrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(fy Borrower authorizes Leudar. and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited 1o (i} name, aidress, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii} credit score.
{iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accornt halances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Farlies that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative. or otherwise provide suppor- services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, sta*c-ar local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor. or servicer that insures. guaranieg., or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, o/ to’any companies that perform support. services to them
tn connection with Borrower’s loan.

Botrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Thire 3 ties concerning morigage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower®s Toan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number. or emat! address Borrower has provided ta 1 sswer or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by texy messaging©.

3. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hérc oy evoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fungd the Escrow Items.

9, Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the L¢an Documents as -amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment o7 amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other jtems which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or epun:brance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property. if any; (c) premiums for any. and 2!l izsurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) miortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any suris 7avable to
Lender in lieu of the payment 6f mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; i (e') any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are valli

“Escrow [tems." Borrower shall promptly furniish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this parags aph

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligatioti to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Botrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable. the amoints due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3of6
(FNMA Modified Form 31791/01 (rev, 04/14))



2214318272 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0039224225

time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shiall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver; and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item. Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may. at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at th=time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximuza emount a lender can requite under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data -0 reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law

The Fupds sliall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federat agency, instrumentality, or
entity (incleding Lenier if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall appl; thz Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrorver for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow ltems, unles>-Lender pays Borrower interest on tlie Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an ageecment is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall not be required to payRorrower any inierest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, howevet. that interest thall ve paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as requir:d Fy RESPA. '

If theré is a surplus of Funds held in escrow -as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. 1#cre is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESTA. and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with FESPA. but in no more than 12 monthly paymenis. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow. as defined under RESPA. Lender shall notify Borrower asrequired by
RESPA. and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessa.y t> make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paymenis:

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docarierts, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

]

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 40f 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2214318272 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0039224225

o4l 9022

A (Seal)
Date DANIELA DANGANU = —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Botrower
L (Seal)
Date -Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
1
State of ML_OQ‘L 5_ §
§
Comyof (DOl §
7™ ' 20
On this day OW L AORL eore me.
JOANN _ 2 [o).3 , 2 Notary Public in and for said state,
pérsonally appeared DANIELA DANCIANU
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledeed #» me that he/she/they
executed the same for the purpose therein stated.
JOANNA ZIAJOR Notary Signature _ f/
ot seal ToArmns 296 IOk
Natary Public - State: of linois Tyfe or Prirt Naime of Notary
My Commission Expires Jul 11,2022 .
: Notary Public, State of, 7 U.cn oS
My Coimmission Expites:; 4.3/ WJ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) . Page5of 6



2214318272 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0039224225

LoanCare, LLC, as Agent undér Limited
POA for New Residential Mortgage,  —Lender

5[3(22

-Date
LLC
Printed Iﬁ VANESSA ASHFORD

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Virginia §
35
County of Virginia Beach City

On this ; é ; 2’0\41 E: , before me,
KRYSTL ER Aztary Public in and iur

«id state, personally appeared
ntSecreis’y
of LoanCare LLC as Agent under Limijted POA for New Residential Mortgage, LLC

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknow! dged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Spal)8hmm, KRYSTLE ANN TROTTER
I Ady % Notary Public KRYSTLE
il Commonweadith of Virginia —— : ANN TROTTER
Js.47 Registration No. 7946577 Type or Print Name of Notary
5 Wy osmwoission Expires March 31, 2025 Notary Public, State of. VIRGINIA

My Commission Expires:B ’ % l ’ ?0%

Page 6 of 6

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)



2214318272 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

1QT 126 IN SCHORSCH VILLA SECOND ADDITION, A RESUBDIVISION IN THE | __
SOU'I'HEAST QﬂARTER oF SECTION 19 TO“NSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQ1S.

Parcel ID ¥umber: 13-19-428-004-0000

EXHIBIT “A”



